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Background

Questionnaire 
Design 

• 6 community dimensions

• New and existing questions

• Survey pilot

• Survey designed: June 2017

Recruitment 
and 

Administration

• Paper and online survey

• Broad and targeted recruitment

• Survey ambassadors

• Survey administered: July-October 2017

Analysis

• Descriptive statistics

• Content analysis

• Report submitted: 
January 2018



Survey Participants

753

66%
80%

Surveys completed (+/- 3.5% margin of error)

Female

55% Lived in West Orange 25 years or more

White



Survey Respondent Education 
Level 

1%

2%

13%

18%

31%

36%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

I do not wish to answer this question

Less than a high school diploma or
GED

High school graduate or GED

Some college or technical school

College graduate

Graduate school (Masters, PhD, or
other advanced degree)



33%

20%

18%

15%

7%

6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

I do not wish to answer this question

Less than $50,000

$50,000-99,999

$100,000-149,999

$150,000-199,999

$200,000 or more

Survey Respondent Income



Age of Survey Respondents vs. West Orange Population

21%

18%

23%

20%

16%

17%

20%

39%

16%

8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

55-59 years

60-64 years

65-74 years

75-84 years

85 years and older

Respondents Census Data



Strengths

• Snap shot of what is 
happening

• Large sample size

• Comprehensive survey 
questionnaire

• Widespread recruitment 
efforts



Limitations

• Respondents may not be 
representative of all 
subgroups of older adults in 
West Orange

• Data represent one point in 
time

• Survey length

• Survey language



Areas of Interest

• Community Services

• Transportation

• Housing

• Health

• Communication

• Overall



Community Services and 
Resources: Assets

• Multitude of 
programs and 
services

• Volunteer 
opportunities and 
meaningful/ 
productive activities

• Residents willing to 
pay small fee

Percentage of overall level of 
satisfaction with community services 
and resources

6%

19%

54%

15%

7%
0% 50% 100%

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Neither satisfied nor
dissatisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied



Community Services 
and Resources: Needs

• Lack of awareness 
of existing services 
and resources

• Issues with 
communication 
and promotion

42%

42%

46%

61%

0% 50% 100%

Finding enough services
and activities for adults

55+ who live alone

Meeting new/other
people

Feeling like your voice is
heard

Not knowing what
services are available

Percentage of respondents who 
indicated aspects as a “moderate” or 
“major” problem



Transportation:
Assets

• Mobile and driving 
population

• Easy to get around 
West Orange

Respondent perception of ease of 
getting around West Orange

5%

7%

27%

43%

17%

0% 50% 100%

Very poor

Poor

Fair

Good

Excellent



Transportation: Needs

• Safety concerns, 
including sidewalks 
and intersections

• Lack of walkable 
destinations

• Lack of parking in 
downtown 

• Lack of knowledge of 
schedules for public 
transportation

Percentage of overall level of 
satisfaction with transportation

6%

23%

58%

10%

3%

0% 50% 100%

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Neither satisfied
nor dissatisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied



Housing: Assets

• Desire to stay in 
West Orange

• Feel safe and secure

Percentage of overall level of 
satisfaction with housing

10%

24%

44%

16%

6%

0% 50% 100%

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Neither satisfied nor
dissatisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied



Housing: Needs

• High taxes

• Limited options for 
affordable housing 

• Need for home 
improvement services, 
such as landscaping 
and snow removal

51%

69%

90%

0% 50% 100%

Housing options are not
affordable

Home expenses

High taxes

Percentage of respondents who 
indicated aspects as a “moderate” or 
“major” problem



Health: Assets

• Most perceive their 
health to be good

• Physically active 
population

• Healthcare services 
are widely available 
and well-maintained

9%

21%

62%

5%

2%

0% 50% 100%

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Neither satisfied nor
dissatisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Percentage of overall level of 
satisfaction with health services



Health: Needs

• Lack of knowledge 
of available 
services

• Portion of 
population is food 
insecure

• Limited options for 
transportation to 
doctors’ 
appointments

64%

66%

66%

69%

0% 50% 100%

Mental Health Wellness

A Registry of Residents
Needing Help

Counseling and referral
services for federal

programs

SHIP from the Senior
Citizen Program Aide

Percentage of respondents not aware 
of health services



Communication: 
Assets

• Residents use and 
have access to 
computers

• Communication 
through word of 
mouth

• Newspaper, radio and 
TV facilitate 
communication of 
programs and 
services

27%

32%

37%

46%

48%

0% 50% 100%

In the mail

Email

Town website

Local newspaper, radio,
or television station

Friends and family
(word of mouth)

Sources of information for resources, 
activities and services for older adults



Communication: 
Needs

• Residents consider 
themselves 
uninformed

• Centralization of 
resource and 
program 
information

4%

20%

44%

22%

11%

0% 50% 100%

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Neither satisfied
nor dissatisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Percentage of overall level of 
satisfaction with communication



Overall

Rating of West Orange as a place to 
grow older• Most felt prepared to 

be an older adult in 
West Orange

• Health, 
communication and 
housing were the 
most important

8%

14%

39%

31%

8%

0% 50% 100%

Very poor

Poor

Fair

Good

Excellent



Take-Aways

• Respondents are neither 
satisfied nor dissatisfied

• Health, communication and 
housing are most important

• Respondents wish to remain in 
West Orange but taxes may 
prevent this

• Services and resources exist, 
but there is a lack of awareness



Take-Aways

• Different age groups of seniors 
may have different preferences

• More tailored communication is 
needed

• Additional opportunities are 
needed to help older adults 
share their opinions




